Rule 4 49C Form 4 68

Liquidator's Progress S 1 92
Report

Pursuant to Sections 92A and 104A and 192
of the Insolvency Act 1986

To the Registrar of Companies

Company Number

00198678 ‘l

Name of Company

] ‘ |

1 Gravure Properties Limited

I/ We

Ahstarr Wardell Dantel R W Smith
11/13 Penhill Road 30 Finsbury Square
Cardiff London

South Glamorgan EC2P 2YU
CF11aup

the liquidator(s) of the company atlach a copy of my/our Progress Report
under section 192 of the Insolvency Act 1986

The Progress Report covers the penod from 20/07/2012 to 19/07/2013

Signed ( Date \Y \a‘ \ S

Grant Thomton UK LLP
1113 Penhill Road
Cardiff

South Glamorgan e 1 i
CF119UP

gy [ 1111

Software Supplied by Turnhey Computer Technology Limited Glasgow

19/09/2013
AAMBANIES HNIIRE




‘5; GrantThornton

Qur Ref AGW/ZLC/KLM/TXA/C00743DL/

To the creditors and members Rocovery and Asorganlsation

Grant Thomion UK LLP
4 Hardman Square
Spnangfields
Manchaster M3 3EB

T +44 (0)161 953 6900
F +44 {0}161 953 6405
www grant thoenton co uk

17 September 2013

Dear Surs

CPC Bristol Limited (Bristol), CPC Kings Lynn Limited (KL},
CPC Stroud Limited (Stroud) and Gravure Properties Limited
{Gravure) - All In Liquidation (together the Group)

1 Introduction

11 Followmg my appomtment as jomt hquudator of the above Group with Daniel Srmuth on
20 July 2011 1n accordance with section 104A of the Insolvency Act 1986, I now report on
the progress of the hquidatons for the year ended 19 July 2013 and attach

* Appendix A, an account of our receipts and payments for the year ended 19 July 2013 and
also for the whole hquidatuons to date

¢ Appendix B, a statementi of the remuneration charged by the joint hqudators 1n the period
20 July 2012 ro 19 July 2013 and a statement of expenses mcurred in the period

* Appendix C, an analysis of tume costs as requured by Statement of Insolvency Pracuce 9

® Appendix D, an extract from the Insolvency Rules 1986 relating to creditors’ rights to
request addivonal informaton from the iquidator (rule 4 49E)

* Appendix E, an extract from the Insolvency Rules 1986 relaung to creditors' nights to
challenge the hquidator's remuneration or expenses 1if excessive {rule 4 131)

12 Please note that we are both authonsed by the Insolvency Pracutioners Association to act as
nsolvency practtioners

2 Statutory information
21  The Group's statutory detais are as follows

Registered Numbers

CPC Bnstol Lumuted 02286578
CPC Kings Lynn Limuted 00067404
CPC Suroud Limited 00102852
Gravure Properties Limited 00198678
Registered Office Grant Thornton UK LLP, Hartwell House,

55-61 Victora Street, Bristol, BS1 6FT

Chartered ACcountants
Mermber fim witn Grard Thomion inteagSonal Lig

Grant Thommon UK LLP = 2 Y p W) regsiered 1 Englend and Wales N OCI07742 Regestered ofice Grank Tharmion House  MeRon Suzet, Euston Square London NW1 2EP
A K510l merDers by avaiitie fTom our regsiered office

Gran Thornton UK LLP B authoased and regutates bry the Francaal Conduct Authomy

A 51 of personnet penmetted by Grant T accept a and of Dew resp g bodies may be wspacied 4t the above acdress




32

33

34

35

36

37

38

Progress report

The parent company of the Group, CPC Packaging (UK} Limited (Packaging) converted to
Creditors Voluntary Liquidation on 6 February 2012 As such the company 1s not part of this
annual report, but as patt of the overall Group has been mcluded where necessary to provide
a better understanding to the creditors

As previously reported the Royal Bank of Scotland (the Bank) hold securtty and cross
guarantees between all the Group compantes excluding Gravure As the assets in each of the
Group companues were realised the Bank was repaid in full from the first realisations
avatlable As a result some Group companues repaid the Bank debt owed from other Group
companies

On 30 November 2011 the freehold property owned by Packaging was sold for £577,000

As Packaging had no funds to pay on-going property costs prior to the sale, these were paid
by KL Ower the period from 25 August 2010 to 30 November 2011 KI. paid £138,328 in
property holding costs {including secunty, unoccupied property insurance premiums and
utthties) Packaging has since reimbursed KL for these costs

Following the sale of the freehold property, 1t was necessary to carry out a marshalling
exercise to ensure that creditors in each company would receive a distribution that they were
properly entitled to  The exeraise,

* confirmed the level of Bank indebredness in each of the group companies as at

25 August 2010,
* determuned the level of Bank debt that should have been repaid by each of the group
companies,
allocated trading sales receipts and debrtor receipts across each the group companies,
allocated property expenses aganst the relevant group companies,

determined the level of nter-company indebtedness, and

reviewed the detail of the security held over the group compantes and registered at
Companies House by third parues

This marshalling exercise 1s now complete and funds have been transferred between the
Group compantes to correctly reflect the funds available for distribution to the creditors of
each company

Assets
Book Debts
Books debts totalling ¢£681,564 n Bristol and ¢£725,700 i1 KL remain outstanding  Both

amounts are outstanding from one debtor

Clarke Willmott LLP (CW) was oniginally instructed to pursue the debts, however, CW has
since been replaced by DJM Solicators (DJM) DJM subsequently mnstructed Counsel to
review the positon and establish the collection options available




39

310

312

313

314

315

316

37

Whete debts are irrecoverable T will subrmit 2 VAT bad debt rehef claim to HM Revenue &
Customs on behalf of each company in the Group 1f I am able to demonstrate that such VAT
has been paid over to HM Revenue & Customs

Liabilities

Secured Creditors

As reported above, the Bank hold a debenture dated 31 January 2005 In addition to 1ts
secunty the Bank holds cross guarantees across the comparnes i the Group excluding
Gravure

RBS Invoice Finance (RBSIF) also hold a debenture dated 30 July 2008 1 respect of the
debtor ledger

Both charge holders have been paud m full

Preferential Creditors
Preferennial claims totalling £61,848 1 Bristol and £114,784 1n K1, have been pard 1n full

There are no preferential clauns 1n Stroud and Gravure

Unsecured Creditors
Due to the ongomng htigauon and outstanding VAT ssues, the quantum and tmung of any
dividend currently available in Bristol and KL 15 currenty unknown

A dividend will be available in Gravure to the unsecured creditors Although there are no
known trade creditors 1n the company there 1s a joint and several hability to HM Revenue &
Customs 1n respect of VAT under the pre-administranon Group VAT registration with
Bristol and Stroud of £254,197

There are insufficient funds available to enable a distribution to the creditors of
Stroud

Joint liquidators' remuneration and expenses

Resoluuons were passed approving the basis of the joint admmistrators' remuneranon to be
on a ume costs basis at reduced hourly rates for each of the group compames at creditors
meetings held as follows,

¢ 2 November 2010 for Bristol and KL Limuted
* 13 Aprd 2011 for Stwoud and Gravure

Pursuant to rule 4 127(5A) of the Insolvency Rules 1986, thus basis applies also 1n the
Lquidations




43

44

45

46

47

52

53

You will note from the SIP 9 tables artached ar Appendix C that our time costs to date are as
follows,

Time Costs to Date Fees drawn
Company £ £
Brstol 103,091 75,301
KL 100,263 80,909
Stroud 19,316 14,323
Gravure 27,999 21,005

Time costs mncurred mn the period but not drawn as remuneranion to date are disclosed in

Appendix B

Time 1s charged 1n units of 6 minutes Background informauon regarding the fees of
Liquidators can be found at http //www insolvency-pracutioners org uk (navigate via
'Regulauon and Guidance' to 'Creditors Gudes to Fees?)  Alternatively I wall supply this
mnformation by post on request

The hquidators charge out of pocket expenses at cost Mileage 1s charged at standard rates
which comply with HM Revenue & Customs limits or AA recommended rates VAT 1s added

to disbursement charges as necessary

In addition, we have drawn the following expenses as indicated in Appendix A and have
further expenses to take m due course as set our 1n Appendix B

®*  Buostol - £3,218

s KL- /£3,092

* Swoud- £1,082
Other expenses incurred by the joint liquidators
CW has recetved fees of £3,218 and £3,414 relatng to debror collections and employee
advice from Brstol and KL respecuvely

Insurance Fees of £625 have been pad to JLT Speculty Limuted from CPC Bristol Lumted

Corporation tax of £21,424 has been paid from Gravure Propertes Limited




o1

Conclusion
Onec the potenual debror hands are realised, the clamy tor VAT bad debt reliet can e
submitted and all unsecured clums are agreed, T will be i a positon to distnbute 1the final

dis dends 1o ereditor and cons anc a final mecting i order to cease o act as jumnt hgquidaten
Yours tahtully

for and on behalt of CPC Bosto! imueed, CPC Kings Tnn Tinuted,
C.PC Stroud Thunied and Grenure Properies |umited

[Dan] Snunh
Jomt D iquadaron

Fri




Gravure Properties Limited - in liquidation

Summary of receipts and payments
from 20 July 2011 to 19 July 2013

Receipts
Admin/Recevers Surplus
Bank/ISA InterestGross

VAT Recewvable Trsf from Admin

Vat Control Acecount

Payments

VAT repayment

DTI Cheque Fees

[SA Account Fees
Admunistrators Fees
Liquidators Fees
Corporation Tax
Statutory Advertsing
Other Propetty Expenses
Tax on Interest

Floaung Charge Creditor
Vat Receivable

Net Receipts/ (Payments)

Made up as follows

ISANIB 12/11/12

Appendix A

From From
20-Jul-11 20-Jul-12
to to
19-Jul-12 19-Jul-13 Total
£ £ £
171,816 26 000 171,816 26
19 38 1,053 14 1,072 52
18,219 81 000 18,219 81
2,368 20 000 2,368 20
192,423.65 1,083 14 193,476 79
70 88 000 70 88
360 090 450
92 00 100 00 192 00
8,940 50 000 8,940 50
6,862 25 14,142 75 21,005 00
315 21,424 49 21,427 64
76 50 ¢ 00 76 50
135 00 000 13500
0 00 210 63 21063
0 00 103,898 20 103,898 20
3,160 55 2,828 55 5,989 10
19,344.43 142,605.52 161,949 95
173,079 22 (141,552.38) 31,526.84
173,079 22 {141,552 38) 31,526 84




Appendix B

B Remuneration charged and expenses incurred by

the joint liquidators m the period

CPC Bnstol Limited

Joint hquidators' fees
Time costs
Expenses

Legal Fees:

Clarke Willmott LI.P

Insurance

JLT

CPC Kings Lynn Limtted

Jomnt hqudators' fees
Time costs
Expenses

Legal Fees:

Clarke Willmott

Insurance,

JLT

Chatged/incurted
In pertod

20 July 2012 1o

19 July 2013

£
46,223

29

3,218

625

Charged/incurred
1n period

20 July 2012 w0

19 July 2¢13

£

33,339

3,414

Cumulative
charged/incurred
to 19 July 2013

102,833

790

9,881

<25

Cumulative
charged/incutred
to 19 July 2013

100,283

3,092

11,783

Of which paid
to 19 July 2013

75,301

761

9,881

625

Of which pad
to 19 July 2013

80,909

3,092

11,783




CPC Stroud Limited

Trading expenses

Jomnt hquidators' fees
Time costs

Expenses

Gravure Propetties Limited

Jomnt hquidators' fees
Tiune costs

Expenses

Charged/incurred
m period

20 July 2012 to

19 July 2013

£

6,398

Charged/mcurted
in pertod 20 July
2012 10 19 July 2013

£

16,357

Cumulative
chatrged /incurred
to 19 July 2013

19,372

1,082

Cumulative
charged /incurred
t 19 July 2013

£

28,029

Appendix B

Of which paid
to 19 July 2013

14,323

1,082

Of which pard
to 19 July 2013

21,005




Appendix C

C SIP 9 information

Introduction
The fallowing information 1s provided 1n connection with the administrators’ remuneration
and disbursements in accordance with SIP 9

Explanation of Grant Thornton UK LLP charging and disbursement recovery policies

Time costs

All partners and staff are charged out at hourly rates appropriate to their grade, as shown on
the attached schedule Details of the hourly charge-out rates are made avaidable to creditors
or comrmuttees at the ume of fixing the basis of our fees Support staff (ie secretaries, cashiers
and filing clerks) are charged to the case for the time they work on 1t

From From From From

01/07/10 01/07/11 01/07/12 01/07/13

£ £ £ £

Partners up to 535 560 580 600

Managers up to 405 425 440 455

Administrators up to 285 300 310 320

Assistants and support staff up 195 205 210 220

to

Disbursements

Out of pocket expenses are charged at cost Muleage 15 charged at standard rates which
comply with HM Revenue and Customs limits or AA recommended rates VAT 1s added to
disbursement charges as necessary




70 11 £70Z/60/41 UC pAuLy

00 S+T
00 0zz

¥ 8T
00 0ZC
9T 1ie
#2 25

ey
ApH -Bay

R
T'T60°E0T |B£ 0Tt

051

|
SLTI'TT 0osy

00011 [0S

_m\nvv

00 0t

59 L5¥'6

$89/0'78 |6€ S2€

¥ ISIH

o)

| i S ™ - =
1

T vOv'ST [2L°50T |5T s96'0€ | 09°62T

N loooee  os1

_ ! _ _

Wosy  (0E | 008166 109€r

o losotr  'os

T m ﬁn I
S9560% b L l0s 496’1 |som

5% 816701 181 52 e sesa

1 i

7 'saH (3 S1H

solensiupupy annIexa

]
' ST'STP'OZ |59 55

|SL8bL 1002

i
—

los z68'c  lo9s

. I
100692'9L {505k

EJ SJH

Jafeuey

uojuIOY | Juel) @

1£5'0¢ 7 (dwil) s3ep 03 paj|iq S99y |eyoL

S9'9¥T'9E 118"

S996T'9 1864

3

puped

+

SIH

6L
e ————

- —————

l'lnlll'..
i

_Nuo.L

| Bujpesy

_ s1assy
| J0 uopesyesy

T:w!nnaﬁ‘.:—

pouad smelH

' sIoppan)
" Bunutiklg pue
' uoRISIUIPY |

—— )

i
|

o)

UOISIoA Pajiela(

[39p - UCI5IaA 100X

PIBpUEls - UOiS oA Hodxg

£10Z/£0/61 ©11107/20/6Z poudd wogoesuer|

pajuI [015HG DdD - TAD 'PY1 101SIUE dI -NdD TAD  (5)aog
SISATVYNY 1S0D IWIL 6 dIS - E¥Z00Z0€D - peauny (4n) Bwbeyded Ddd




£0 TT £102/60/£1 U0 pajulg

8T 697  OV666'LT '86 £OT
00 S1Z 05 +9 log
- |
.
9959 ST 509
0002Z  O00OUT 0§
2EL_E
Y868 STIBT |08 %
VILST  Ob IBLET £ET6
a3ey
Aup Bay 3 S1H

_Ia Ii
\06°£86'T B0 OT

(OF V6T 18261

3 1SHH

ICQRIISIUNLpY

ﬂ
10§'80L°9 |S9"EE

oootr  los

| T

o —

f@ 69 1og

105 £5€°9 _mo i

f T

% |SH
SAN5IX3

TOISI5A pale1sg

| STTSO'8T 10L'6%

josve oe
T
_883 005
o

oS Sbe

L e m e 2 mn w—m

'SLTEL'PE (S6 6€

i
F (SIH

Iabeuep

eTep - Joisien TI0a%g

uojULIOY | JUeIC) @

S00TZ 7 : (ounL) a3ep 03 pajiq Saoy [e30),

1 ﬂw.w.nmu_u: __._._
_ Buipes) ._

nassy!
|¥ __oco.«ﬂ__uolx. |

| ucoﬂmuﬂﬂbs_

| poyad smeny!

| sioppasy|

m:.ﬂ:n—& _ucu_

oz s _|uonensumipy)

_mn oSz sS§
i
_ =
_ l.llﬂ
|
Ce - -
ISL0SZ 1SS
3 isaH
Jpuued

JEpUE]S -
£10Z/£0/61 01 110Z/£0/02 polad vonyesues)
P3N SAUIACI SINARIS - TJAD ‘P37 SSIUIMOId SINARID -NdD TAD  (S)gor

|

piepuels

UQISIgA 100X

SISATYNY 1S02 IWLL 6 dIS - ELZ00Z0ED - pauwi (Min) Buibexaed Hdd>




£0 11 £102/60/£1 U0 pajug

8T 8LT
00 0Ze

€6 6ET
00 0zt
b 0£7
Z000E

ey
Ay Bay

S
6'T9Z'007 _mN 09E

00 Ot

—_————— ._Illl

00 £5€°01 ,7; £F
4,1

Shesaol 'zv e

e Mo D

05 192 NN wr

I~
¥ SIH

1501

ﬂlllhlili..
{
I0£'S06'ET |8L 26

05725 |osg

_ |

_ _

|S6209% 12T 0E

|SB6LL'8 9T 6S

13 ,Ex
HeSIURUpY

W
00 08£'9Z |S5 LIT oo'srL'Le _mn.nh
00 Ovb .w Wz ]
00 bZS'L 0T EE _cm 90£'e ?
000T 0 _ o
- —— —_— - ——— e
[l w A
_8 ses’e (0Tl os aoz'g |0t s2
i _ - - )IIIIII__ll -——
00 TZH'HT |59 < ,TS WL |0z L
,
SR R
IANIDNT Jobeuel

TGOBISA paje1eg

Tie15p - UOIoA 1o0Xg

UOJUIOY | JuRI) @

606’08 3 (SuwiLl} 21ep 0} pajjiq 533y |ej0p

§9 6ZT'TE |TT'TL

n«uaﬁ(
. _ JO uonesyeay

a:._._:m—n_ v:a
T TL To.«u._um_c_E_ud

59 622'ZE

PduUped plepueg )

PIEPUETS - UOISIaA 00X
ET0Z/£0/6T 03 1102/£0/07 pouad uondesues]

P11 LUAT sBUIY-NdD TAD ‘PawN UUAT sBuiy DdD - 1IAD  (s)aoc
SISATYNY 1SOD WIL 6 dIS - £4£0020€D - PAHWI (Mn) BuiBeyded Ddd




#0 1T £10Z/60/£1 uo pajud

LEIET SLSTE'6T %Nh.nm

I

00 077 00055 '0se

00022 00911 109

€442 00958t §i8

S0BET  SLEBLYN 4SO

ey o ST
AUH Bay 3 'Si4

\STTIV'E (22 4T

105 /8¢ l‘wﬁ: 5

IScEsg'T  Jziel

Iy _E:

Joensppy

{00 TIS°L |SB'PE

00 1299 _mm 0e

3 Issn

AANIIXT

UOTSISA paresa

0588 |S02
]
‘o0 6p0'2 109 61

3 SIH

JbBeuen

uoJLIOY | JUel) @

SET'¢T F (awil) a3ep o3 palig $33) e30)

‘0095t 00T _ =01

3 \ac_‘.mca_mio\:'m_
:o.um.un:.Enﬁ

I _ m
3 SIH !

Jauped Emu:ﬂm_

€102/£0/61 ©3 110Z/20/0Z Ppouad uonoesuer|
paNWI pRodis Ddd - 1AD ‘PIT PRONS OdD -NdD TAD  {s)gor
SISATYNY 1S0D IWILL 6 dIS - EPL00T0ED - pa3w (IN) Buibexyded DdD




Appendix D

D An extract from the Insolvency Rules 1986

relating to creditors' rights to request additional

information from the liquidator

Rule 4 49E edited for application 10 a progress report in a creditors’ voluntary hquidaton

1)

2
©)

@

®)

If

(#)  within the period mentioned in paragraph (2)
() asecured creditor, or
(1) an unsecured creditor with the concurrence of at least 5% m value of the

unsecured creditors (including the creditor in question), or

(t)  with the permuission of the court upon an applicavon made within the pernod
menconed in paragraph (2), any unsecured creditor
makes a request 1n wrting to the iquidator for further informauon about
remuneration or exXpenses set out in the progress repott, the hquidator must,
within 14 days of receipt of the request, comply with patagraph (3) except to the
extent that the request 1s 1 respect of a matter which was previously included in
2 Progress report

The perod referred to in paragraph (1){a) 15 21 days of receipt of the progress repott

The hquedator complies with this paragraph by erther -
{a)  providing all of the mformanon asked for, or
{b)  so far as the hiqudator considers that
(1 the ume or cost of preparation of the mformation would be excessive, ot
(u} disclosure of the mformaton would be prejudicial to the conduct of the
hquidation or might reasonably be expected to lead to violence agamnst any
person, or
(u1) the hiqudator is subject to an obligaton of confidentality in respect of the
information,
giving reasons for not providing all of the informaton

Any creditor, who need not be the same as the creditor who requested further

information, may apply to the court within 21 days of -

(a)  the giving by the hquidator of reasons for not providing all of the information
asked for, or

(b)  the exprry of the 14 days prowided for 1n paragraph (1),

and the court may make such order as it thinks just
Without prejudice to the generality of paragraph (4), the order of the court under that

paragraph may extend the period of 8 weeks provided for in Rule 4 131(1B) by such
further pertod as the court thinks just

10




E

Appendix E

An extract from the Insolvency Rules 1986
relating to creditors' rights to challenge the

liquidatot's remuneration or expenses if

€xXcessive
Rule 4 131
(1)  Any secured creditor, or any unsecured creditor with erther the concurrence of at least
10% m value of the creditors (including that creditor) or the permission of the court,
may apply to the court for one or mote of the orders 1n paragraph (4)
(1A) Apphcauon by a creditor may be made on the grounds that -
{a) the remuneration charged by the hqudator,
(b}  the basis fixed for the hqudator's remuneratton under Rule 4 127, or
{c)  expenses incurred by the hquidator,
1s or are, 1n all the circumstances, excessive or, in the case of an application under sub-
paragraph (b), mapproprate
(1B) The apphcation must, subject to any order of the court under Rule 4 49E(5), be made

2

3

)

S

no later than 8 weeks (or 1n a case falling within Rule 4 108, 4 weeks) after receipt by
the applicant of the progress report or the draft report under Rule 4 49D, whach first
reports the charging of the remuneration or the meurring of the expenses in question
{"the relevant report™)

The court may, 1f 1t thinks that no cause 1s shown for a reduction, dismuss the
apphicaton, but 1t shall not do so unless the applicant has had an opportunity to attend
the court for a heanng, of which he has been given at least 5 business days' notice, but
which ts without notice to any other party

If the applicauon 1s not disrrussed under thus paragraph, the court shall fix a venue for
1t to be heard, and give notce to the apphcant accordingly

The applicant shall, at least 14 days before the heaning, send to the iquidator a nouce
stating the venue and accompanied by a copy of the apphcation, and of any evidence
which the applicant intends to adduce in support of 1t

If the court considers the apphication 1o be well-founded, 1t must make one or more of

the following orders -

{a)  an order reducing the amount of remuneration which the iquidator was entitled
ta charge

(b)  an order fixing the basis of remuneration at a reduced rate or amount

{c}  an order changing the basis of remuneration

(d)  an order that some or all of the remuneration or expenses in question be treated
as not being expenses of the hiquidation

(¢  an order that the bquidator or the hqudator's personal representative pay to the
company the amount of the excess of remuneration or expenses or such part of
the excess as the court may specify

and may make any other order that 1t thinks just, but an order under sub-paragraph (b)

ot (c) may be made only 1n respect of periods after the period covered by the relevant

report

Unless the court orders otherwise, the costs of the application shall be paid by the
applicant, and are not payable as an expense of the hquidation

1




